

REIMAGINE NETWORK

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2021

CONTENTS

Independent Auditors' Report.....	1-2
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	3
Consolidated Statement of Activities	4
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses.....	5
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.....	6
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	7-20
Supplemental Information:	
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position	21
Consolidating Statement of Activities.....	22

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Reimagine Network

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Reimagine Network (a California nonprofit corporation), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2021, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We did not audit the financial statements of Casa Maria del Rio and Casas del Rio, HUD entities, which statements reflect total assets of \$2,368,656 and \$1,631,834, respectively, as of July 26, 2021 and July 27, 2021, respectively, and change in net assets of \$58,380 and \$165,971, respectively, for the year then ended. Those statements were audited by other auditors, whose reports have been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for the HUD entities, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Reimagine Network as of June 30, 2021, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Report on Supplemental Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The consolidating statements of financial position and activities on pages 21-22 are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

Winder, Inc.

Irvine, California
May 10, 2022

REIMAGINE NETWORK

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION JUNE 30, 2021

ASSETS

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,941,191
Investments	553,195
Accounts receivable	602,936
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	122,595
Land, building, and equipment, net	15,307,570
Restricted deposits	785,983
Tenant security deposits held in trust	47,520
Funded interest holdback, net	<u>692,223</u>

TOTAL ASSETS \$ 21,053,213

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable	\$ 119,207
Accrued expenses	592,198
Clients' fees received in advance	103,236
Tenant security deposits and other liabilities	20,089
PPP loan advance	1,700,000
Note payable, net of debt issuance costs	9,843,915
Mortgage payable	<u>1,018,843</u>
	<u>13,397,488</u>

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Note 12)

NET ASSETS

Net assets without donor restrictions	4,517,480
Net assets with donor restrictions	<u>3,138,245</u>
	<u>7,655,725</u>

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS \$ 21,053,213

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

REIMAGINE NETWORK

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021**

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
REVENUE			
Program service fees, net	\$ 7,823,746	\$ -	\$ 7,823,746
Rent and other revenue	809,444	-	809,444
Grants and contributions	43,416	-	43,416
Investment income	192,639	-	192,639
Other income	28,725	-	28,725
Total revenue	<u>8,897,970</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,897,970</u>
FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES			
Program services	6,564,516	-	6,564,516
Management and general	1,734,064	-	1,734,064
Total functional expenses	<u>8,298,580</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,298,580</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	<u>599,390</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>599,390</u>
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	<u>3,918,090</u>	<u>3,138,245</u>	<u>7,056,335</u>
NET ASSETS, END OF PERIOD	<u>\$ 4,517,480</u>	<u>\$ 3,138,245</u>	<u>\$ 7,655,725</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

REIMAGINE NETWORK

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

	Program Services	Management and General	Total
PERSONNEL EXPENSES			
Salaries & wages	\$ 3,677,280	\$ 927,858	\$ 4,605,138
Employee benefits	568,198	210,162	778,360
Payroll taxes	319,630	158,062	477,692
Total personnel expenses	4,565,108	1,296,082	5,861,190
OTHER EXPENSES			
Consulting and professional fees	234,247	158,567	392,814
Telephone and utilities	190,636	68,765	259,401
Repairs and maintenance	121,393	40,695	162,088
Supplies	55,648	8,307	63,955
Transportation expenses	5,283	935	6,218
Mileage and travel expenses	76,316	1,212	77,528
Miscellaneous expenses	146,428	17,342	163,770
Cafeteria expenses	2,217	4	2,221
Interest and bank charges	538,059	42,759	580,818
Insurance expenses	98,732	14,408	113,140
Rentals and leases	62,279	9,763	72,042
Computer expenses	29,388	39,724	69,112
Taxes, licenses, and fees	51,213	5,351	56,564
Property management fees	35,192	-	35,192
Depreciation and amortization	352,377	30,150	382,527
TOTAL EXPENSES	\$ 6,564,516	\$ 1,734,064	\$ 8,298,580

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

REIMAGINE NETWORK

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets	\$ 599,390
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash from operating activities:	
Depreciation and amortization	382,527
Net realized and unrealized losses on investments	(969)
Loss on disposal of land, building, and equipment	101,036
Change in operating assets and liabilities:	
Accounts receivable	669,469
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	(68,806)
Tenant security deposits held in trust	(23)
Accounts payable	9,892
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	(93,382)
Clients' fees received in advance	42,525
Tenant security deposits and other long-term liabilities	<u>(5,076)</u>
Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities	<u>1,636,583</u>

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Reinvested interest and dividends	(10,592)
Net change in restricted deposits	(273,962)
Purchases of land, building, and equipment	<u>(3,069,927)</u>
Net Cash Used In Investing Activities	<u>(3,354,481)</u>

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from note payable, net of debt issuance costs	2,088,023
Funds withdrawn from interest holdback	482,612
Payments on mortgage payable	<u>(107,167)</u>
Net Cash Provided By Financing Activities	<u>2,463,468</u>

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 745,570

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 2,195,621

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH, END OF PERIOD \$ 2,941,191

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

REIMAGINE NETWORK

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2021

NOTE 1 – Nature of the Organization

The Organization was formerly operated under the name Rehabilitation Institute of Orange County (RIO). Effective October 22, 2019, the directors of RIO formally approved and filed for a name change to Reimagine Network (RN). RN is a California nonprofit corporation that provides an array of services to children, adults and their families. The primary purpose of RN is to provide comprehensive rehabilitation services to handicapped and injured people in the community. RN's board of directors additionally control two Housing and Urban Development (HUD) entities and a separate nonprofit organization as described below.

Casa Maria del Rio (HUD entity) is a California nonprofit corporation and operates a 25-unit apartment complex located in Fullerton, California, under Section 811 of the National Affordable Housing Act and identified as HUD Project No. 143-HD001-WPD-NP. The Section 811 program is a federally assisted program designed to provide funding to develop and subsidize rental housing with the availability of supporting services for very low- and extremely low-income adults with disabilities. The financial statements of the HUD entity were audited in accordance with auditing standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States and conform to generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (US GAAP) and received an unmodified opinion.

Casas del Rio (HUD entity) is a California nonprofit corporation and operates a 40-unit apartment complex located in Orange, California, under Section 202 of the National Affordable Housing Act and identified as FHA Project No. 122-EH351-WHH-L8. The Section 202 program is a federally assisted program designed to provide housing for the elderly. The financial statements of the HUD entity were audited in accordance with auditing standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States and conform to generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (US GAAP) and received an unmodified opinion.

The Crippled Children's Society of Orange County (CCSOC) is a California nonprofit corporation that cooperates with state and local agencies, public boards, commissions, and authorities in securing assistance for and promoting the opportunities of handicapped persons.

Together, the above-described entities are hereafter referred to as "the Organization".

REIMAGINE NETWORK

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2021

NOTE 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Organization. As permitted by FASB ASC Topic 810, Consolidation (ASC 810), the accounts of Casa Maria del Rio and Casas del Rio (HUD entities) are reported for the entities' fiscal year of September 1 through August 31, which differs from the fiscal year of RN and CCSOC, which is July 1 through June 30. The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of RN and CCSOC for the year ended June 30, 2021, and the accounts of the HUD entities for the year ended August 31, 2021. All material intercompany transactions and accounts have been eliminated in consolidation.

During the HUD entities' fiscal year ended August 31, 2021, but subsequent to RN's fiscal year-end, RN relinquished its position as sponsoring non-profit organization of the HUD entities. HUD approved the transfer of control of Casa Maria del Rio and Casas del Rio to an unrelated party on July 26, 2021 and July 27, 2021, respectively. As such, the consolidated financial statements include the HUD entities' activity through the date of the transfer of control.

Basis of Presentation

The consolidated financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes.

Management believes that the estimates utilized in preparing its consolidated financial statements are reasonable and prudent. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Financial Statement Presentation

The Organization reports information regarding their financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: with donor restrictions and without donor restrictions. Net assets and revenue are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

REIMAGINE NETWORK

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2021

NOTE 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions.

With Donor Restrictions – Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions that are temporary in nature that will be met by either actions of the Organization or the passage of time. Other donor stipulations are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that the corpus be maintained intact in perpetuity. The Organization reports contributions restricted by donors as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished) in the reporting period in which the revenue is recognized. As the restrictions are satisfied, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the accompanying statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. The Organization had no perpetually restricted net assets at June 30, 2021.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Organization considers all highly liquid investments purchased with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Investments

Investments are recorded at fair value at quoted market prices, when available, or market prices provided by recognized broker dealers. If listed prices or quotes are not available, fair value is based upon externally developed models that use unobservable inputs due to the limited market activity of the investment. In addition to gains and losses on investment sale transactions, investment income includes dividends and interest and is recognized as revenue in the period in which it is earned. Changes in fair value are recorded as unrealized gains (losses). Investment income amounts are reported as an increase in unrestricted net assets unless otherwise restricted by the donor. Contributions of securities from donors are recorded at fair value at the time the gift is made.

Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

Accounts receivable are comprised of amounts earned but not received as of June 30, 2021, primarily relating to services provided to residents. Accounts receivable are expected to be collected within one year. Management believes the amounts are collectible in full and, accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts has been provided.

REIMAGINE NETWORK

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2021

NOTE 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Land, Building, and Equipment

Land, building, and equipment is stated at cost. Donated property and equipment is recorded at fair value at the time of the gift. Expenditures for major additions are capitalized and minor replacements, maintenance, and repairs are charged to expense as incurred. When assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, the cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any gain or loss is included in the results of operations for the respective period. Depreciation is calculated over the estimated useful lives of the related assets using the straight-line method for financial statement purposes. Depreciation is computed over the estimated useful lives ranging from 1 to 50 years for the individual assets. The Organization uses the straight-line method of depreciation.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

The Organization reviews the carrying value of long-term assets for impairment whenever events and circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from the estimated future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. In cases where undiscounted expected future cash flows are less than the carrying value, an impairment loss is recognized equal to an amount by which the carrying value exceeds the fair value of assets. The factors considered by management in performing this assessment include operating results, trends and prospects, the manner in which the property is used, and the effects of obsolescence, demand, competition, and other economic factors. Based on this assessment, there was no impairment as of June 30, 2021.

Funded Interest Holdback

The Organization obtained a note payable for the construction of its new Santa Ana facility which was acquired in June 2020. (See Note 9.) As part of the note payable agreement, an interest holdback account was funded in the amount of \$1,200,000. As interest is incurred on the note payable, the funded interest holdback asset account is reduced. During the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, interest charges of \$482,512 and \$25,265, respectively, were incurred on the funded note payable balance, which includes the interest holdback amount.

REIMAGINE NETWORK

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2021**

NOTE 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Revenue and Fees

The Organization receives service fees for providing various services to residents and rent revenue as the lessor of the HUD entities, which include assistance payments from HUD. Revenue for fees is recognized at the time the services are performed and collection is reasonably assured. Rent revenue is recognized on a monthly basis when collection is reasonably assured. All revenue the Organization receives in advance of fulfilling its performance obligations is presented as liabilities in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position.

Promises to Give

Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to the Organization, that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restriction if the restrictions expire in the fiscal period in which the contributions are recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restriction depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restriction are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions.

Functional Expenses

The costs of providing the Organization’s programs and other activities have been presented in the consolidated statement of functional expenses. During the 12-month period, such costs are accumulated into separate groupings as either direct or indirect. Indirect or shared costs are allocated among program and support services by a method that best measures the relative degree of benefit. Allocations are based on management's estimate of the benefit derived from costs as they relate to each activity. Significant expenses that are allocated include the following:

<u>Expense</u>	<u>Method of Allocation</u>
Rent and depreciation	Square footage
Other shared costs	Salaries per department

REIMAGINE NETWORK

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2021

NOTE 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Debt Issuance Costs

Costs related to obtaining debt financing, other than those paid to the lender, are recorded as a direct reduction of the carrying value of the debt and are accreted over the term of the related debt using the interest method. Debt issuance costs, net of accumulated amortization, totaled \$153,085 at June 30, 2021.

Income Taxes

The Organization is a nonprofit public benefit corporation organized under the laws of California and, as such, are exempt from federal and state income taxes under Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 501(c)(3) and corresponding state provisions. The Organization recognizes the financial statement benefit of tax positions, such as filing status of tax-exempt, only after determining that the relevant tax authority would more likely than not sustain the position following an audit. The Organization is subject to potential income tax audits on open tax years by any taxing jurisdiction in which it operates. The statute of limitations for federal and California state purposes is generally three and four years, respectively.

Concentrations of Risk

The Organization places its cash and cash equivalents with high-credit, quality financial institutions. At times, such cash and cash equivalents may exceed federally insured limits. The Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant risk.

RN's Community-based Adult Services (CBAS) program specializes in the care of brain injured adults and comprises \$5,690,625 (64%) of total revenue for the year ended June 30, 2021. RN's Transitional Adult Program (TAP) program is designed to teach and maintain functional living skills for adults with developmental disabilities and comprises \$1,613,806 (18%) of total revenue for the year ended June 30, 2021.

REIMAGINE NETWORK

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2021

NOTE 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Concentrations of Risk (Continued)

The HUD entities' sole assets are a 25-unit and 40-unit apartment project, respectively. The HUD entities' operations are concentrated in the multifamily real estate market. In addition, the HUD entities operate in a heavily regulated environment. The operations of the HUD entities are subject to the administrative directives, rules, and regulations of federal, state, and local regulatory agencies, including, but not limited to, HUD. Such administrative directives, rules and regulations are subject to change by an act of Congress or an administrative change mandated by HUD. Such changes may occur with little notice or inadequate funding to pay for the related cost, including the additional administrative burden, to comply with a change.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)* (ASU 2016-02). The guidance in this ASU supersedes the leasing guidance in *Leases (Topic 840)*. Under the new guidance, lessees are required to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet for all leases with terms longer than 12 months. Leases will be classified as either finance or operating, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the income statement. The new standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The Corporation is currently evaluating the impact of the adoption of the new standard on the consolidated financial statements.

In September 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-07, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets*, which requires a not-for-profit to present contributed nonfinancial assets as a separate line item in the consolidated statement of activities, apart from contributions of cash or other financial assets. Additionally, the standard requires a not-for-profit to disclose a disaggregation of the amount of contributed nonfinancial assets by category that depicts the type of nonfinancial assets and additional information related to the monetization, utilization, and valuation of the contributed nonfinancial assets. The ASU is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2021. The Organization is currently evaluating the impact of the adoption of the new standard on the consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 3 – Liquidity and Availability of Resources

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the consolidated balance sheet date, comprise the following:

REIMAGINE NETWORK

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2021

NOTE 3 – Liquidity and Availability of Resources (Continued)

Financial assets at year-end:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,941,191
Investments	553,195
Accounts receivable	602,936
Restricted deposits	785,983
Tenant security deposits held in trust	47,520
Funded interest holdback, net	<u>692,223</u>
	5,623,048

Less amounts unavailable for general expenditure
within one year due to:

Amounts held in deposit	(833,503)
Contractual restrictions	<u>(692,223)</u>

Financial assets available for general expenditure
within one year

\$ 4,097,322

The Organization maintains a policy of structuring its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due.

NOTE 4 – Investments

RN follows the guidance required for fair value measurements of financial and nonfinancial assets and liabilities that are recognized or disclosed at fair value in the consolidated financial statements on a recurring or nonrecurring basis. The fair value of a financial instrument is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value is best determined based upon quoted market prices. In cases where quoted market prices are not available, fair values are based on estimates using present value or other valuation techniques.

The Organization groups its assets measured at fair value in three levels, based on the markets in which the assets are traded and the reliability of the assumptions used to determine fair value. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Organization has the ability to access at the measurement date.

REIMAGINE NETWORK

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2021

NOTE 4 – Investments (Continued)

- Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

RN's investments totaled \$553,195 and consisted entirely of level 1 bonds measured at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, 2021.

Investment income consists of the following:

Interest and dividends	\$ 191,670
Realized and unrealized loss	<u>969</u>
Investment income, net	<u>\$ 192,639</u>

NOTE 5 – Land, Building, and Equipment

Land, building, and equipment consists of the following:

Land and land improvements	\$ 4,629,459
Building and building improvements	18,541,323
Furnishings and equipment	829,817
Auto equipment	296,342
Computer software	202,365
Other fixed assets	<u>47,139</u>
	24,546,445
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(9,238,875)</u>
	<u>\$ 15,307,570</u>

Depreciation and amortization expense totaled \$382,527 for the year ended June 30, 2021.

REIMAGINE NETWORK

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2021

NOTE 6 – Restricted Deposits

Under the regulatory agreement, the HUD entities are required to set aside amounts for the replacement of property and other expenditures approved by HUD. Use of the residual receipts and replacement reserve accounts are contingent upon HUD's prior written approval. HUD-restricted deposits, which were \$785,983 at June 30, 2021, are held in separate demand deposit accounts or other investment vehicles and generally are not available for operating purposes.

NOTE 7 – Tenant Security Deposits Held in Trust

The HUD entities have tenant security deposits of \$47,520 at June 30, 2021, which are held in a separate demand deposit account, and are not available for operating purposes.

NOTE 8 – PPP Loan Advance

In March 2020, Congress passed the Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) under Division A, Title I of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, authorizing loans to small businesses for use in paying employees that they continue to employ throughout the COVID-19 pandemic and for rent, utilities and interest on mortgages. Loans obtained through the program are eligible to be forgiven if the proceeds are used for qualifying purposes and certain other conditions are met. On April 22, 2020, the Company received a Small Business Administration (SBA) loan in the amount of \$1,700,000 through the PPP. In September 2021, the Company received notification from the SBA that the loan was forgiven in full. The Company will recognize the loan forgiveness income in 2022.

NOTE 9 – Note Payable

In June 2020, the Organization entered into an agreement with a bank to finance the purchase and construction of its Santa Ana facility. The note provides for a borrowing limit of \$10,000,000. As of June 30, 2021, the Organization had borrowings outstanding of \$9,845,435 comprised of construction related advances of \$9,304,777, and an interest holdback of \$692,223, which was funded by the note (see Note 2, Funded Interest Holdback). The note balance is shown net of debt issuance costs totaling \$153,085, which will be accreted to interest expense over the life of the note. No accretion expense was recognized for the year ended June 30, 2021.

REIMAGINE NETWORK

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2021**

NOTE 9 – Note Payable (Continued)

Borrowings are secured by substantially all of the Organization’s assets, bear interest at 5.75%, and mature on June 1, 2040. As stipulated by the agreement, a one-time \$5,000,000 principal payment is due upon sale of its Orange facility, interest-only payments are due monthly through December 1, 2023 after which payments of \$58,893 are due monthly through May 1, 2040, with a final balloon payment due on June 1, 2040. The amount of the scheduled interest-only payments and the final balloon payment amounts are dependent on the amounts drawn by the Organization.

NOTE 10 – Mortgage Payable

The mortgage note payable of Casas del Rio is secured by an interest in land, buildings, and furnishings and is payable in monthly installments of \$17,213, including interest at 9.25% through March 1, 2028. Maturities of long-term debt in each of the next five years and thereafter are as follows:

<u>Year Ending June 30,</u>	
2022	\$ 117,506
2023	128,849
2024	141,286
2025	154,924
2026	169,879
Thereafter	<u>306,399</u>
Total	<u>\$ 1,018,843</u>

NOTE 11 – Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

The capital advances described in Note 12 have been restricted by HUD for recipients of housing assistance payments. These restrictions are in place for 40 years ending September 1, 2037. The grant issued by the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Fullerton has the same restrictions as the HUD capital advance. These restrictions have been recorded as net assets with donor restrictions in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

REIMAGINE NETWORK

**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2021**

NOTE 11 – Net Assets with Donor Restrictions (Continued)

Capital Advance from HUD	\$ 2,424,700
Grants from City of Fullerton	<u>713,545</u>
Total Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	<u>\$ 3,138,245</u>

NOTE 12 – Commitments and Contingencies

Capital Advance

HUD has provided long-term financing to Casa Maria del Rio through a capital advance in accordance with Section 811 of the National Affordable Housing Act of 1990. The capital advance is collateralized by a deed of trust on the property with the final maturity date of September 27, 2037. The capital advance bears no interest and repayment is not required so long as the housing remains available for very low-income persons with disabilities. Failure to keep the housing available for disabled persons would result in a violation of the terms of the capital advance. HUD may declare a default and require the entire capital advance to become due and payable. Upon such event of default, interest per annum at a rate of 7% on the entire capital advance from date of default would be payable on demand.

In addition to the above capital advance, a grant of \$713,545 was received from the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Fullerton. (See Note 11.) The grant included land valued at \$667,000 and other development costs, which were not covered by the HUD capital advance. This grant is secured by a deed of trust on the property. No repayment is required as long as the project provides affordable rental housing for persons with disabilities as in accordance with the agreement with HUD.

Government Grants

RN receives federal, state and local funds for specific purposes that are subject to review and audit by the contracting parties. Although such audits could generate expense disallowances under the terms of the contracts, management believes any potential disallowances will not be material.

Operating Leases

The Organization is committed under noncancelable operating leases for office equipment expiring at various dates through January 2027. The scheduled minimum lease payments under the lease terms are as follows:

REIMAGINE NETWORK

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2021

NOTE 12 – Commitments and Contingencies (Continued)

Operating Leases (Continued)

<u>Year Ending June 30,</u>	
2022	\$ 26,663
2023	28,752
2024	28,016
2025	28,016
2026	28,016
Thereafter	<u>2,335</u>
Total	<u>\$ 141,798</u>

Total rental expense for property and equipment was \$72,042 during the year ended June 30, 2021.

Litigation

From time to time, the Organization is involved in certain legal proceedings and claims which arise in the normal course of business. Management does not believe that the outcome of these matters will have a material effect on the Organization's consolidated statement of financial position or activities.

Risks Associated with the Impact of COVID-19

The spread of the coronavirus has resulted in federal, state and local governments mandating various restrictions on public gatherings and stay-at-home orders. Because of the severity and global nature of the COVID-19 pandemic, the impact on the Organization's business could be significant and have a material impact on its financial position and operating results. Certain events and programming have been postponed or rescheduled to accommodate remote attendance. There is significant uncertainty and management is in the process of evaluating the potential future impact on its business and financial statements. During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Organization terminated 95 employees due to the COVID-19 pandemic which resulted in the long-term suspension of several major programs.

REIMAGINE NETWORK

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS JUNE 30, 2021

NOTE 12 – Commitments and Contingencies (Continued)

Pension Plan

RN currently has a 401(k) plan for all eligible employees. The plan provides for an employer match of 100% of employees' contribution up to 4% of their salary. The Organization made \$104,787 in employer matching contributions for the 401(k) for the year ended June 30, 2021.

RN also has a deferred compensation 457(b) plan for the benefit of the Organization's key employees and management who contribute materially to the continued growth, development, and future success of the Organization. RN will make non-elective annual contributions to the plan on behalf of the key employees and management, subject to Board approval. The Organization made \$53,370 in employer profit-sharing contributions for the 457(b) for the year ended June 30, 2021.

The HUD entities' employees of the property management company participate in a 401(k) plan by deferring a percentage of their wages. There is no employer match.

NOTE 13 – Agreement for Sale of Main Campus

On November 26, 2019, the Organization entered into a non-binding contract to sell its main campus and transfer its HUD properties in Orange to an unrelated entity for \$9,000,000. The transfer of control of the HUD properties occurred in July 2021 (see Note 2, Basis of Consolidation). The transfer of the main campus in Orange is expected to occur before the end of 2023. During the year ended June 30, 2021, the Organization's operations were moved to its new facility in Santa Ana.

On December 10, 2020, the purchasing entity amended the agreement to pay a contribution of \$30,000 each month through September 1, 2022 to the Organization to voluntarily apply towards interest due for the note payable. (See Note 9.)

NOTE 14 – Subsequent Events

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, the Organization has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through May 10, 2022, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

On November 24, 2021, the Organization sold its San Clemente facility to an unrelated entity for \$3,354,000. The Organization's operations have since moved to its new facility in Santa Ana.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

REIMAGINE NETWORK

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION JUNE 30, 2021

ASSETS

	Reimagine Network	HUD Entity Casa Maria del Rio	HUD Entity Casas del Rio	Crippled Children's Society of Orange County	Eliminations	Total
ASSETS						
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,662,817	\$ 90,424	\$ 130,843	\$ 57,107	\$ -	\$ 2,941,191
Investments	553,195	-	-	-	-	553,195
Accounts receivable	590,726	12,210	-	-	-	602,936
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	117,019	3,476	2,100	-	-	122,595
Land, property, and equipment, net	12,379,636	1,913,270	1,014,664	-	-	15,307,570
Restricted deposits	-	332,239	453,744	-	-	785,983
Tenant security deposits held in trust	-	17,037	30,483	-	-	47,520
Funded interest holdback, net	692,223	-	-	-	-	692,223
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 16,995,616</u>	<u>\$ 2,368,656</u>	<u>\$ 1,631,834</u>	<u>\$ 57,107</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 21,053,213</u>

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES						
Accounts payable	\$ 116,826	\$ 900	\$ 1,481	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 119,207
Accrued expenses	537,372	19,563	35,263	-	-	592,198
Clients' fees received in advance	103,236	-	-	-	-	103,236
Tenant security deposits and other liabilities	-	7,687	12,402	-	-	20,089
PPP loan advance	1,700,000	-	-	-	-	1,700,000
Note payable, net of debt issuance costs	9,843,915	-	-	-	-	9,843,915
Mortgage payable	-	-	1,018,843	-	-	1,018,843
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>12,301,349</u>	<u>28,150</u>	<u>1,067,989</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>13,397,488</u>
COMMITMENTS (Note 12)						
NET ASSETS						
Net assets (deficit) without donor restrictions	4,694,267	(797,739)	563,845	57,107	-	4,517,480
Net assets (deficit) with donor restrictions	-	3,138,245	-	-	-	3,138,245
RESTATED NET ASSETS	<u>4,694,267</u>	<u>2,340,506</u>	<u>563,845</u>	<u>57,107</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,655,725</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 16,995,616</u>	<u>\$ 2,368,656</u>	<u>\$ 1,631,834</u>	<u>\$ 57,107</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 21,053,213</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidating financial statements.

REIMAGINE NETWORK

**CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021**

	Reimagine Network	HUD Entity Casa Maria del Rio	HUD Entity Casas del Rio	Crippled Children's Society of Orange County	Eliminations	Consolidating Total
REVENUE						
Program service fees, net	\$ 7,823,746	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,823,746
Rent and other revenue, net	-	248,800	560,644	-	-	809,444
Grants, contributions, and other revenue	42,946	-	-	470	-	43,416
Investment income	192,574	-	-	65	-	192,639
Other income	28,725	-	-	-	-	28,725
Total revenue	<u>8,087,991</u>	<u>248,800</u>	<u>560,644</u>	<u>535</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,897,970</u>
FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES						
Program services	5,979,423	190,420	394,673	-	-	6,564,516
Management and general	1,734,064	-	-	-	-	1,734,064
Total functional expenses	<u>7,713,487</u>	<u>190,420</u>	<u>394,673</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,298,580</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	374,504	58,380	165,971	535	-	599,390
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	<u>4,319,763</u>	<u>2,282,126</u>	<u>397,874</u>	<u>56,572</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,056,335</u>
NET ASSETS, END OF PERIOD	<u>\$ 4,694,267</u>	<u>\$ 2,340,506</u>	<u>\$ 563,845</u>	<u>\$ 57,107</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 7,655,725</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidating financial statements.